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Dairy Program Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650
March 2020

Central Federal Milk Order #32
Producer Price Differential, Component Prices & Average Component Tests

Mkt Avg
Producer Price Differential @ Jackson County, MO (CWt) ........ccceeeeiiiiiiiinnnnnns $0.15
Butterfat Price (ID) ......c..eeeeeeee e $1.9177 3.97 %
Protein Price (ID) .ooooove i $2.8424 3.21%
Nonfat Solids Price (ID) .....oovvveiiiiiiieiee s $0.9387 9.00 %
Other Solids Price (ID) ... e $0.1810 579 %
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,000 cellS) ......ccovveriiiiiiiiiiieec e $0.00085 185
Statistical Uniform Price (Class Il + PPD) @ 3.5% Butterfat (cwt) ...................... $16.40
Percent Pounds Value
Class | Producer Milk 29.53 426,531,865 72,657,510.41
Class Il Producer Milk 9.46 136,688,871 42,041,960.55
Class Il Producer Milk 36.32 524,322,733 91,565,887.45
Class IV Producer Milk 24.69 356,632,118 55,889,367.28
100.00 1,444,175,587 $ 262,154,725.69
Overages, Inventory Reclassification & Adjustments 65,052.85
Class | Receipts From Unregulated Supply Plants 11,231 318.96
Somatic Cell Adjustment - Classes I, lll, and IV 1,483.046.69
Handler Use Value Of Producer Milk $ 263,703,144.19
Subtract Value Of Protein In Producer Milk $ 131,750,651.92
Subtract Value Of Other Solids In Producer Milk 15,137,250.86
Subtract Value Of Butterfat In Producer Milk 109,965,405.45
Subtract Somatic Cell Value In Producer Milk 2,021,062.55
Subtract Producer Location Adjustment 2,595,677.61
Add 2 Unobligated Producer Settlement Fund Balance 551,731.49
Subtract Producer Settlement Fund Reserve 618.547.09
Total Pounds & Value Of Pool Computation 1,444,186,818 $ 2,166,280.20
Producer Price Differential @ Jackson County, MO (cwt)......cccceeeennnnnnne $0.15

Released: April 10, 2020 by Todd D. Wilson, Market Administrator



Plants Included In The Central Federal Milk Order #32 Pool Computation
March 2020

Plant
MAANNOUNCED PRICE

Distributing Plants
Anderson-Erickson Dairy Co.

Aurora Organic Dairy

Borden Dairy (DIP)

Central Dairy

Dean Foods, North Central, Inc. (DIP)
Dean Foods, North Central, Inc. (DIP)
Farmers’ All Natural Creamery
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC
Jackson's Dairy

Kroger Mountain View Foods
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc. (DIP)
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc. (DIP)
Pet O'Fallon, LLC (DIP)

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Royal Crest Dairy, Inc.

Safeway Stores, Inc.

Sinton Dairy Foods Co., LLC
W.H. Braum, Inc.

Supply Plants
Associated Milk Producers Inc.

Associated Milk Producers Inc.
Central Equity Milk Cooperative, Inc.
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Cooperatives Acting As Handlers
Associated Milk Producers Inc.

Central Equity Milk Cooperative, Inc.
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.
FarmFirst Dairy Cooperative
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative
Great Plains Dairymen’s Association
Independent Dairy Producers

Land O'Lakes, Inc.

Lone Star Milk Producers, Inc.
National Farmers Organization, Inc.
Northeast Nebraska Milk Producers Coop
Organic Family Farms Cooperative
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.

Select Milk Producers, Inc.

City

Des Moines
Platteville
Tulsa
Jefferson City
Le Mars
Sioux Falls
Wellman
Chandler
Kansas City
Norman
Omaha
Wichita
Hutchinson
Denver
Englewood
Greeley
O'Fallon
Carlinville
Dubuque
Granite City
Olney
Peoria
Quincy
Longmont
Denver

Colorado Springs

Tuttle

Arlington
Sanborn
Fairland

Fort Morgan
Garden City
Independence
Lancaster
Carbondale
Luana

New Ulm
Springfield
Kansas City
Madison
Baraboo
Sioux Falls
Hilmar
Arden Hills
Wichita Falls
Ames
Norfolk
Santa Fe
Edwardsville
Artesia

IA
1A
OK

KS
1A

IL

1A

MN

KS
Wi

SD
CA

TX
1A

NM
IL
NM

Differential

County
Jackson

Polk

Weld
Tulsa
Cole
Plymouth
Minnehaha
Washington
Lincoln
Jackson
Cleveland
Douglas
Sedgwick
Reno
Denver
Arapahoe
Weld

St. Clair
Macoupin
Dubuque
Madison
Richland
Peoria
Adams
Boulder
Denver

El Paso
Grady

Fayette
O’Brien
Ottawa
Morgan
Finney
Buchanan
Grant
Jackson
Clayton

Announced

@ Location

2.00

1.80
2.45
2.60
2.00
1.75
1.70
1.80
2.60
2.00
2.60
1.85
2.20
2.20
2.55
2.55
2.45
2.00
2.00
1.75
2.00
2.00
1.80
1.80
2.45
2.55
2.55
2.60

1.75
1.75
2.40
2.35
2.20
1.75
1.75
2.20
1.75

Adjustment To
Cl1&PPD

0.00

-0.20
+0.45
+0.60
0.00
-0.25
-0.30
-0.20
+0.60
0.00
+0.60
-0.15
+0.20
+0.20
+0.55
+0.55
+0.45
0.00
0.00
-0.25
0.00
0.00
-0.20
-0.20
+0.45
+0.55
+0.55
+0.60

-0.25
-0.25
+0.40
+0.35
+0.20
-0.25
-0.25
+0.20
-0.25

Market Administrator's Estimate Of Producer
Milk Utilized In Class |

Skim 31%




PPD200

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE - DAIRY PROGRAMS
CENTRAL MARKETING AREA
FEDERAL ORDER 032
MARCH, 2020

PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL
POUNDS VALUE
CLASS 1 VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 29.53% 426,531,865
CLASS 1 SKIM POUNDS AT CLASS | DIFFERENTIAL 417,403,233 $ 53,511,094.47
CLASS 1 BUTTERFAT POUNDS AT CLASS 1 DIFFERENTIAL 9,128,632 $ 18,491,869.83
CLASS 1 LOCATION ADJUSTMENT $ 654,546.11
TOTAL CLASS 1 VALUE $ 72,657,510.41
CLASS 11 VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 9.46% 136,688,871
CLASS 11 NONFAT SOLID POUNDS 11,421,244 $ 13,172,120.71
CLASS 11 BUTTERFAT POUNDS 14,999,657 $ 28,869,839.84
TOTAL CLASS 11 VALUE $ 42,041,960.55
CLASS 111 VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 36.32% 524,322,733
CLASS 111 PROTEIN POUNDS 16,894,815 $ 48,021,822.16
CLASS 111 OTHER SOLIDS POUNDS 30,413,790 $ 5,504,895.99
CLASS 111 BUTTERFAT POUNDS 19,835,829 $ 38,039,169.30
TOTAL CLASS 111 VALUE $ 91,565,887.45
CLASS 1V VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 24 _69% 356,632,118
CLASS 1V NONFAT SOLID POUNDS 32,208,321 $ 30,233,950.95
CLASS 1V BUTTERFAT POUNDS 13,378,222 $ 25,655,416.33
TOTAL CLASS 1V VALUE $ 55,889,367.28
CLASSIFIED VALUE OF PRODUCER MILK 1,444,175,587 $262,154,725.69
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT ON CLASSES 11, 111, 1V $ 1,483,046.69
OVERAGE ADJUSTMENT $ 61,789.38
INVENTORY RECLASSIFICATION $ 3,263.47
ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(H) $ 0.00
ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(1) 11,231 $ 318.96
ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(J) 0.00
NET VALUE OF PRODUCER MILK PER 1032.61(A) $263,703,144.19
LESS VALUE OF PROTEIN IN PRODUCER MILK 3.2096% 46,351,904 $131,750,651.92
LESS VALUE OF OTHER SOLIDS IN PRODUCER MILK 5.7909% 83,631,220 $ 15,137,250.86
LESS VALUE OF BUTTERFAT IN PRODUCER MILK 3.9706% 57,342,340 $109,965,405.45
ADJUSTMENT FOR REPORTED SOMATIC CELL VALUE 185 $ 2,021,062.55
SUBTOTAL $ 4,828,773.41
LOCATION AND ZONE ADJUSTMENT PER 1032.75 $ 2,595,677.61-
PRODUCER SETTLEMENT FUND BALANCE $ 551,731.49
WEIGHTED AVERAGE VALUE PER HUNDREDWEIGHT 1,444,186,818 $ 2,784,827.29
PRODUCER SETTLEMENT FUND RESERVE $ 618,547.09
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL $ 2,166,280.20

STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE

[(SISIS)
AR P

(SIS
&P

e

RATE

$12.82
$ 2.0257

1.1533
1.9247

LR

2.8424
-1810
1.9177

.9387
1.9177

PER
PER

PER
PER

PER
PER
PER

PER
PER

4/10/20
8:01:22

CWT
LB

LB
LB

LB
LB
LB

LB
LB

$ .00085 PER 1000

$ .19283013

$ 0.15
$16.40





