

**Department of Agriculture** 

Agricultural Marketing Service **Dairy Program** 

#### MARKET ADMINISTRATOR

Central Federal Order No. 32 10801 Renner Boulevard

Lenexa, Kansas 66219

phone (913) 495-9300 fax (913) 888-9207 e-mail market.administrator@fmmacentral.com home page www.fmmacentral.com



MAILING ADDRESS: P.O. Box 14650 Shawnee Mission, KS 66285-4650

### March 2020

### Central Federal Milk Order #32 **Producer Price Differential, Component Prices & Average Component Tests**

		Mkt Avg
Producer Price Differential @ Jackson County, MO (cwt)	\$0.15	
Butterfat Price (lb)	\$1.9177	3.97 %
Protein Price (lb)	\$2.8424	3.21 %
Nonfat Solids Price (lb)	\$0.9387	9.00 %
Other Solids Price (lb)	\$0.1810	5.79 %
Somatic Cell Adjustment Rate (1,000 cells)	\$0.00085	185
Statistical Uniform Price (Class III + PPD) @ 3.5% Butterfat (cwt)	\$16.40	

	Percent	Pounds	Value
Class I Producer Milk	29.53	426,531,865	72,657,510.41
Class II Producer Milk	9.46	136,688,871	42,041,960.55
Class III Producer Milk	36.32	524,322,733	91,565,887.45
Class IV Producer Milk	<u>24.69</u>	<u>356,632,118</u>	<u>55,889,367.28</u>
	100.00	1,444,175,587	\$ 262,154,725.69
Overages, Inventory Reclassifi	cation & Adjustments		65,052.85
Class I Receipts From Unregul	<u>-</u>	11,231	318.96
Somatic Cell Adjustment - Clas		11,201	1,483,046.69
Handler Use Value Of Produce	r Milk		\$ 263,703,144.19
Subtract Value Of Protein In Pr	oducer Milk		\$ 131,750,651.92
Subtract Value Of Other Solids	In Producer Milk		15,137,250.86
Subtract Value Of Butterfat In F	Producer Milk		109,965,405.45
Subtract Somatic Cell Value In	Producer Milk		2,021,062.55
Subtract Producer Location Ad	justment		2,595,677.61
Add 1/2 Unobligated Producer S	Settlement Fund Balance		551,731.49
Subtract Producer Settlement I			618,547.09
Total Pounds & Value Of Pool (	Computation	1,444,186,818	\$ 2,166,280.20
Producer Price Differential @ Jackson County, MO (cwt)\$0.15			

Released: April 10, 2020 by Todd D. Wilson, Market Administrator

## Plants Included In The Central Federal Milk Order #32 Pool Computation March 2020

Plant MAANNOUNCED PRICE	City	<u>State</u> MO	Differential County Jackson	Announced <a href="#"><u>@ Location</u></a> 2.00	Adjustment To CI 1 & PPD 0.00
Distributing Plants					
Anderson-Erickson Dairy Co.	Des Moines	IA	Polk	1.80	-0.20
Aurora Organic Dairy	Platteville	CO	Weld	2.45	+0.45
Borden Dairy (DIP)	Tulsa	OK	Tulsa	2.60	+0.60
Central Dairy	Jefferson City	MO	Cole	2.00	0.00
Dean Foods, North Central, Inc. (DIP)	Le Mars	IA	Plymouth	1.75	-0.25
Dean Foods, North Central, Inc. (DIP)	Sioux Falls	SD	Minnehaha	1.70	-0.30
Farmers' All Natural Creamery	Wellman	IA	Washington	1.80	-0.20
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Chandler	OK	Lincoln	2.60	+0.60
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Kansas City	MO	Jackson	2.00	0.00
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Norman	OK	Cleveland	2.60	+0.60
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Omaha	NE	Douglas	1.85	-0.15
Hiland Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Wichita	KS	Sedgwick	2.20	+0.20
Jackson's Dairy	Hutchinson	KS	Reno	2.20	+0.20
Kroger Mountain View Foods	Denver	CO	Denver	2.55	+0.55
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc. (DIP)	Englewood	CO	Arapahoe	2.55	+0.55
Meadow Gold Dairies, Inc. (DIP)	Greeley	CO	Weld	2.45	+0.45
Pet O'Fallon, LLC ( <b>DIP</b> )	O'Fallon	IL ''	St. Clair	2.00	0.00
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc. Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Carlinville	IL	Macoupin	2.00	0.00 -0.25
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc. Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Dubuque Granite City	IA IL	Dubuque Madison	1.75 2.00	0.25
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Olney	IL	Richland	2.00	0.00
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Peoria	IL	Peoria	1.80	-0.20
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Quincy	iL IL	Adams	1.80	-0.20
Royal Crest Dairy, Inc.	Longmont	CO	Boulder	2.45	+0.45
Safeway Stores, Inc.	Denver	CO	Denver	2.55	+0.55
Sinton Dairy Foods Co., LLC	Colorado Springs	CO	El Paso	2.55	+0.55
W.H. Braum, Inc.	Tuttle	OK	Grady	2.60	+0.60
Supply Plants					
Associated Milk Producers Inc.	Arlington	IA	Fayette	1.75	-0.25
Associated Milk Producers Inc.	Sanborn	IA	O'Brien	1.75	-0.25
Central Equity Milk Cooperative, Inc.	Fairland	OK	Ottawa	2.40	+0.40
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.	Fort Morgan	CO	Morgan	2.35	+0.35
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.	Garden City	KS	Finney	2.20	+0.20
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.	Independence	IA	Buchanan	1.75	-0.25
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative	Lancaster	WI	Grant	1.75	-0.25
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Carbondale	IL	Jackson	2.20	+0.20
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Luana	IA	Clayton	1.75	-0.25
Cooperatives Acting As Handlers					
Associated Milk Producers Inc.	New Ulm	MN			
Central Equity Milk Cooperative, Inc.	Springfield	MO			
Dairy Farmers Of America, Inc.	Kansas City	KS			
FarmFirst Dairy Cooperative	Madison	WI			
Foremost Farms USA, Cooperative	Baraboo	WI			
Great Plains Dairymen's Association	Sioux Falls	SD			
Independent Dairy Producers	Hilmar	CA	Market Admin	istrator's Estimat	o Of Producer
Land O'Lakes, Inc.	Arden Hills	MN		k Utilized In Clas	
Lone Star Milk Producers, Inc.	Wichita Falls	TX	IVIII	N JUNIZEU III CIAS	99 1
National Farmers Organization, Inc.	Ames Norfolk	IA NE	Skim 31%	Rı	itterfat 16%
Northeast Nebraska Milk Producers Coop Organic Family Farms Cooperative	Santa Fe	NE NM	CAIII 0170	Ь	
Prairie Farms Dairy, Inc.	Edwardsville	INIVI IL			
rianie rainis Dany, IIIC.	Luwaiusville	IL			

NM

Artesia

Select Milk Producers, Inc.

# U.S. DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE AGRICULTURAL MARKETING SERVICE - DAIRY PROGRAMS CENTRAL MARKETING AREA FEDERAL ORDER 032

MARCH, 2020

PRODUCER	PRICE	DIFFERENT	'I A L
		DOINIDG	77AT.TTF

PRODUCE		ENTIAL	
G1.44 - 111-111 - 111 - 111-1114 - 111-114	POUNDS	VALUE	RATE
CLASS I VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 29.53%	426,531,865 417,403,233	<b>*</b> 50 511 004 45	o 410 00 pmp or m
CLASS I SKIM POUNDS AT CLASS I DIFFERENTIAL	417,403,233	\$ 53,511,094.47	
CLASS I BUTTERFAT POUNDS AT CLASS I DIFFERENTI	AL 9,128,632	\$ 18,491,869.83	@ \$ 2.0257 PER LB
CLASS I LOCATION ADJUSTMENT		\$ 654,546.11	
TOTAL CLASS I VALUE		\$ 72,657,510.41	
CLASS II VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 9.46%	136,688,871		
CLASS II NONFAT SOLID POUNDS	11,421,244	\$ 13,172,120.71	@ \$ 1.1533 PER LB
CLASS II BUTTERFAT POUNDS	14,999,657	\$ 28,869,839.84	
TOTAL CLASS II VALUE	11,333,037	\$ 42,041,960.55	0 4 11,721, 121, 22
		<b>4</b> , 01-, 000000	
CLASS III VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 36.32%	524,322,733		
CLASS III PROTEIN POUNDS	16,894,815	\$ 48,021,822.16	@ \$ 2.8424 PER LB
CLASS III OTHER SOLIDS POUNDS	30,413,790	\$ 5,504,895.99	@ \$ .1810 PER LB
CLASS III BUTTERFAT POUNDS	19,835,829	\$ 38,039,169.30	@ \$ 1.9177 PER LB
TOTAL CLASS III VALUE		\$ 91,565,887.45	
CLASS IV VALUE AND PRODUCT POUNDS 24.69%	356,632,118	* 30 033 050 05	0.4 0.205 555 55
CLASS IV NONFAT SOLID POUNDS	32,208,321	\$ 30,233,950.95	@ \$ .9387 PER LB
CLASS IV BUTTERFAT POUNDS	13,378,222	\$ 25,655,416.33	@ \$ 1.9177 PER LB
TOTAL CLASS IV VALUE		\$ 55,889,367.28	
CLASSIFIED VALUE OF PRODUCER MILK	1,444,175,587	\$262,154,725.69	
SOMATIC CELL ADJUSTMENT ON CLASSES II, III, IV		\$ 1,483,046.69	
OVERAGE ADJUSTMENT		\$ 61,789.38	
INVENTORY RECLASSIFICATION		\$ 3,263.47	
ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(H)		\$ 0.00	
ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(I)	11,231	\$ 318.96	
ADJUSTMENT PER SEC 1032.60(J)	,	\$ 0.00	
• •		•	
NET VALUE OF PRODUCER MILK PER 1032.61(A)		\$263,703,144.19	
LESS VALUE OF PROTEIN IN PRODUCER MILK	3.2096% 46,351,904	\$131,750,651.92	
LESS VALUE OF OTHER SOLIDS IN PRODUCER MILK	5.7909% 83,631,220	\$ 15,137,250.86	
LESS VALUE OF BUTTERFAT IN PRODUCER MILK	3.9706% 57,342,340	\$109,965,405.45	
ADJUSTMENT FOR REPORTED SOMATIC CELL VALUE	185	\$ 2,021,062.55	@ \$ .00085 PER 1000
SUBTOTAL		\$ 4,828,773.41	
LOCATION AND ZONE ADJUSTMENT PER 1032.75		\$ 2,595,677.61-	
PRODUCER SETTLEMENT FUND BALANCE		\$ 551,731.49	
WEIGHTED AVERAGE VALUE PER HUNDREDWEIGHT	1,444,186,818	\$ 2,784,827.29	\$ .19283013
PRODUCER SETTLEMENT FUND RESERVE		\$ 618,547.09	
PRODUCER PRICE DIFFERENTIAL		\$ 2,166,280.20	\$ 0.15
STATISTICAL UNIFORM PRICE			\$16.40